
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

CHAD M. CARLSEN and SHASTA CARLSEN, husband and wife; and
BARBARA HULSE; each individually and on behalf of a Class of
similarly situated Washington residents,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company;
FREEDOM FINANCIAL NETWORK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company; ANDREW HOUSSER, a resident of California; and
BRADFORD STROH, a resident of California; JOHN DOES 1-5; and
JANE DOES 1-5,

Defendants.

ANSWERING BRIEF (DEFENDANT)

GREGORY E. JACKSON, WSBA #17541
FREIMUND JACKSON TARDIF &
BENEDICT GARRATT, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960 Telephone
(360) 534-9959 Fax
gregj@fjtlaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants
FREEDOM DEBT RELIEF, LLC, FREEDOM
FINANCIAL NETWORK, LLC, ANDREW
HOUSSER and BRADFORD STROH

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 JAN 28 AM 10:31

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

gh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Parties and Other Relevant Entities	4
1. The Freedom Defendants	4
2. Plaintiffs	5
3. RMBT and GCS	5
B. Facts Underlying the Questions Certified	6
1. FDR’s Debt Reduction Business	6
2. Funds Saved By Clients in Their Own Bank Accounts	9
3. Payments Are Made By Clients From Their Bank Accounts to Creditors	12
C. Procedural History	13
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND SUMMARY OF ANSWERS	15
IV. STANDARDS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	16
V. ARGUMENTS	18
A. A Debt Reduction Company is Not Acting Within the Scope of RCW 18.28.010(1) When it Merely Attempts to Negotiate with a Client’s Creditors, But Has No Authority to Either Consent to or Fund the Settlement	18
1. FDR Does Not Engage in “Settling” Debts Within the Plain Meaning of the Statute	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page(s)

2.	Other Provisions of RCW 18.28 Make Clear That Negotiation With Creditors, Without More, Is Not Sufficient to Make FDR a Debt Adjuster, Rather, the Receipt and Disbursal of Client Funds to Creditors Is a Necessary Activity	23
3.	The Legislative History of RCW 18.28 and the History of the Debt Adjusting and Debt Reduction Industries Shows that Debt Adjusting Statutes Were Not Meant to Apply to the Debt Reduction Industry	28
B.	If, and Only If the Debt Adjusting Statute Is Interpreted So As to Apply to FDR, Then the Term “Payment” In RCW 18.28.080(1) Should Be Read to Apply to Any Payment Made by the Debtor	30
C.	Consumers Are Limited to Actual Damages in an Action Brought Pursuant to the CPA; As Such, A Consumer’s Recovery For Alleged Violations of the Debt Adjusting Statute Must Take Into Account Debt Reduction Benefits Received by the Consumer	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bauer v. State Employment Sec. Dep't,
126 Wn. App. 468, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005)17, 26, 34

Blaney v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Dist. No. 160,
114 Wn. App. 80, 55 P.3d 1208 (2002),
aff'd, 151 Wn.2d 203 (2004)35

C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima,
138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999)17,26, 37

Certification from U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit v. Kachman,
165 Wn.2d 404, 198 P.3d 505 (2008)36

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)16, 17, 26

Di Pietro Trucking Co. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,
135 Wn. App. 693, 145 P.3d 419 (2006),
review denied, 161 Wn.2d 1006 (2007)23

Ellingson v. Spokane Mortg. Co.,
19 Wn. App. 48, 573 P.3d 389 (1978)35

Garrison v. Wash. State Nursing Bd.,
87 Wn.2d 195, 550 P.2d 7 (1976)20

Giedra v. Mount Adams School Dist. No. 209,
126 Wn. App. 840, 110 P.3d 232 (2005),
review denied, 156 Wn.2d 1016 (2006)37

Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,
105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)34

ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman,
122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993)17, 24, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Martini v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 357, 971 P.2d 45 (1999)	35
<i>Mortell v. State</i> , 118 Wn. App. 846, 78 P.3d 197 (2003)	17
<i>O'Donnell v. Sipprell, Inc.</i> , 163 Wash. 369 (1931)	38
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)	36
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 95 Wn. App. 475, 975 P.2d 584 (1999)	23, 28
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)	17, 26
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 533.A.1(2).....	27
Iowa Code § 533.A.9	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 380.010 (3)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 380.040 (1)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 380.040 (2)	27
Me. Rev. Stat Ann. tit. 32 § 6172(2).....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 6174-A	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-423(2)	29
RCW 18.28	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 18.28.010(1).....	15, 18, 20, 23
RCW 18.28.080(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 18.28.090	<i>passim</i>
RCW 18.28.100(6).....	25
RCW 18.28.110(1).....	2, 24
RCW 18.28.110(3).....	24
RCW 18.28.110(4).....	2, 24
RCW 18.28.110(5).....	2, 25
RCW 18.28.150	2
RCW 18.28.185	32, 33
RCW 18.44.450	36
RCW 19.86	13, 33, 35, 36
RCW 19.86.090	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.138.290	36
RCW 31.45.190	36
RCW 49.12.310	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-5502(10).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Rules and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310, et seq.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	35
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	33
H.B. 549, 128th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2009-10).....	30
H.B. 1213, 61st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2009-10)	30
J.T. Rosch, “ <i>Consumer Protection and the Debt Settlement Industry: A View From the Commission,</i> ” (Apr. 2, 2009)	7
Lawrence T. Bench, <i>Commercial Debt Adjustment: An Alternative to Consumer Bankruptcies?</i>, 9 B.C.L. Rev. 108 (1967).....	1, 2
<i>Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1996)	20
State of Wash. Leg. Budget Comm., Performance Audit – Debt Adjusting, Licensing and Regulatory Activities, Rep. No. 77-13 (1978)	2, 28, 29
